RESOLUTION NO. 1981-178

A RESOLUTION CONGRATULATING CUYAHOGA COUNTY DATA CENTER FOR THEIR EFFORTS IN PROMOTING THE USE OF PUBLIC TRANS-PORTATION AMONG THEIR EMPLOYEES AND FOR THEIR LEADERSHIP AND FORESIGHT IN PARTICIPATING IN THE RTA MONTHLY PASS PROGRAM.

WHEREAS, Energy Conservation has become a prime concern for all residents of Cuyahoga County and of the entire nation as well; and

WHEREAS, the uncertainty of future costs and supplies of vital energy sources has caused a re-evaluation of lifestyles and modes; and

WHEREAS, the current economic situation has also affected the day-to-day lives of many Cuyahoga County residents, necessitating the implementation of all possible cost-savings measures in light of the ever-increasing inflation rate; and

WHEREAS, the need continues for a clean, healthy environment, free from pollution, both in terms of exhaust fumes, noise and other noxious substances; and

WHEREAS, the increased usage of public transportation modes has proven to be a viable, effective alternative in meeting these goals;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County:

Section 1. That the Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority honor, commend and congratulate Cuyahoga County Data Center for their efforts in promoting the use of public transportation among their employees and for their leadership and foresight in participating in the RTA Monthly Pass Program.

Section 2. That this Resolution take effect immediately upon its adoption by the Board of Trustees.

Adopted: <u>July 7</u>, 1981

Vice-President

Attest:

Secretary-Treasurer